outside its nuclear installation  and during transport services related to the Order.  

Furthermore in the case of nuclear accident caused intentionally or by the 
Supplier's gross negligence, the Purchaser shall have recourse against the Supplier, for an 
20% of the amount of the Order, excluding taxes, with a maximum of two hundred and fifty 
thousand (250,000) Euros. 

C.3.3 SUPPLIER'S LIABILITY 

The Supplier, liable due to an error made by one of its substitutes, shall benefit from the 
limitations provided for by law and applicable to such substitute. When the limits of indemnity 
of its subcontractors are unknown or do not result from mandatory or legal clauses, the